The selected unaudited pro forma financial information has been derived from our consolidated financial statements
for the fiscal year ended in 2008, which are attached as Exhibit 99.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on September 10, 2009, and our consolidated financial statements for the quarterly period ended May 3, 2009,
which are included in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q, each of which is incorporated herein by reference and
should be read in conjunction with the sections of this prospectus/disclosure statement titled �Selected Consolidated
Financial and Other Data.� Our financial statements and schedules included in this prospectus/disclosure statement
have been prepared on the assumption that we have the ability to continue as a going concern. The financial
statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability and classification of asset carrying amounts or
the amount and classification of liabilities that might result should we be unable to continue as a going concern.

126

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 255

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF AUGUST 2, 2009

(In thousands)

Historical
Net

Adjustment Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 105,376 $ (42,252)(A) $ 63,124
Restricted cash 13,224 � 13,224
Accounts receivable, net 80,701 � 80,701
Inventories, net 75,925 � 75,925
Deferred income taxes 23,585 � 23,585
Income tax receivable 23,731 � 23,731
Investments in debt and equity securities, at market 5,583 � 5,583
Prepaid expenses and other 20,172 (5,302)(B) 14,870

Total current assets 348,297 (47,554) 300,743
Property, plant and equipment, net 240,727 � 240,727
Goodwill 5,200 � 5,200
Intangible assets, net 28,885 � 28,885
Other assets, net 4,526 11,073(C) 15,599

Total assets $ 627,635 $ (36,481) $ 591,154

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 473,710 $ (473,290)(D) $ 420
Note payable 962 � 962
Accounts payable 68,144 � 68,144
Accrued compensation and benefits 35,037 � 35,037
Accrued interest 1,456 � 1,456
Other accrued expenses 44,921 (4,295)(E) 40,626

Total current liabilities 624,230 (477,585) 146,645

Long-term debt � 150,000(F) 150,000
Deferred income taxes 21,626 (1,700)(G) 19,926
Other long-term liabilities � 7,500(H) 7,500

Total long-term liabilities 21,626 155,800 177,426

Series B convertible preferred stock � 212,579(I) 212,579

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Series A Preferred stock � � �

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 256

Common stock 227 702(J) 929
Additional paid-in capital 203,401 181,573(K) 384,974
Retained earnings (deficit) (103,882) (111,442)(L) (215,324)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (917) 1,892(M) 975
Treasury stock, at cost (117,050) � (117,050)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (18,221) 72,725 54,504

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 627,635 $ (36,481) $ 591,154

127

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 257

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands)

(A) Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents are as follows:
Proceeds from issuance of the Series B convertible preferred stock $ 250,000
Payments to redeem convertible notes (90,000)
Payments to reduce our existing credit facility (143,290)
Change of control payments related to retirement plans (3,861)
Payment to CD&R of the deal fee pursuant to the measurement agreement (8,250)
Payment to the CD&R Fund for estimated reimbursement of transaction costs of the

[…]

To record impact of the accelerated vesting of shares issued under the 2003 Long-Term
Stock Incentive Plan, net of income taxes 6,361
Record equity transaction costs related to stock issued to pay a portion of the convertible
notes (7,308)

  Total $ 181,573
(L) Adjustments to retained earnings (deficit) are as follows:

To record compensation expense related to accelerated vesting of shares issued under the
2003 Long-Term Stock Incentive Plan (5,926)
Debt settlement costs of the convertible notes (93,221)
Reclassification of accumulated other comprehensive loss of interest rate swap into earnings (3,072)
Write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs of the convertible notes (3,539)
Expense debt issuance costs paid or to be paid to non-creditors on the term loan (5,684)

  Total $ (111,442)
(M) Reclassification of accumulated other comprehensive loss of interest rate swap into earnings 1,892

129

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 260

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 2, 2009

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Net

Adjustment Pro Forma

Sales $ 723,522 � $ 723,522
Cost of sales 568,773 (399)(N) 568,374
Lower of cost or market 39,986 � 39,986
Asset impairment 5,944 � 5,944

Gross profit 108,819 399 109,218
Selling, general and administrative expenses 158,564 (3,156)(N) 155,408
Goodwill and other intangible asset impairments 622,564 � 622,564
Restructuring charge 7,488 � 7,488

Income (loss) from operations (679,797) 3,555 (676,242)
Interest income 360 � 360
Interest expense (13,029) (1,335)(O) (14,364)
Other income, net 757 � 757

Income (loss) before income taxes (691,709) 2,220 (689,489)
Benefit for income taxes (46,863) (385)(P) (47,248)

Net income (loss) (644,846) 2,605 (642,241)

Dividends and accretion on Series B convertible
preferred stock � 28,898(Q) 28,898

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders (644,846) (26,293) (671,139)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic (33.12) (2.15)

Diluted (33.12) (2.15)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 19,468 70,534(R) 90,002
Diluted 19,468 70,534(S) 90,002

130

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 261

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 2, 2008

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Net

Adjustment Pro Forma

Sales $ 1,764,159 $ � $ 1,764,159
Cost of sales 1,325,624 (992)(N) 1,324,632

Gross profit 438,535 992 439,527
Selling, general and administrative expenses 283,825 (8,201)(N) 275,624

Income from operations 154,710 9,192 163,903
Interest income 1,085 � 1,085
Interest expense (23,535) 5,067(O) (18,468)
Other (expense) income, net (1,880) � (1,880)

Income before income taxes 130,380 14,259 144,639
Provision for income taxes 51,499 3,926(P) 55,425

Net income 78,881 10,333 89,214
Dividends and accretion on Series B convertible preferred
stock � 35,119(Q) 35,119

Net income available to common stockholders $ 78,881 $ (24,786) $ 54,095
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 4.08 � $ 0.18
Diluted $ 4.05 � $ 0.18
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 19,332 70,534(R) 89,866
Diluted 19,486 70,380(S) 89,866

131

Edgar Filing: NCI BUILDING SYSTEMS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 262

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In thousands)

Fiscal Nine Months
Fiscal Year
Ended

Ended August 2,
2009 November 2, 2008

(N) To remove the impact of the amortization of stock
compensation expense related to shares issued under the
2003 Long-Term Stock Incentive Plan

(O) Adjustments to interest expense are as follows:
To remove interest related to the convertible notes $ 3,049 $ 3,804
To remove interest related to the term loan prior to the
amendment to our existing credit agreement 6,286 15,491